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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. 10.2017.263.01 
Address 16-16A Tintern Road, Ashfield
Proposal Demolition of existing structures and construction of a 3 storey, 

15 room residential flat building with basement carpark. 
Date of Lodgement 19 December 2017 
Applicant Tony Boutros 
Owner Tony, George, Said and Malke Boutros 
Number of Submissions 5 
Value of works $4,400,000 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Sensitive Development (Statement Environmental Planning 
Policy No 65) 

Main Issues Floor space ratio 
Stormwater 
Neighbouring privacy 
Street trees 

Recommendation Deferred Commencement 
Attachment A Recommended conditions  
Attachment B Plans of Proposed Development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exemption to Development Standards 
Location Plans Legend 

Site 

Objections 

Properties 
notified 
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Picture 1: Aerial photo with subject sites identified. 

 
Picture 2: Subject site viewed from Tintern Road. 
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Picture 3: Neighbouring building to the south at No. 18 Tintern Road as viewed from the 
subject site. 

 

Picture 4: Neighbouring building to the north at No. 12-14 Tintern Road as viewed from 
Tintern Road. 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

293 of 603 

1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for the demolition of 
existing structures and construction of a three (3) storey residential flat building with 
basement carpark at 16-16A Tintern Road, Ashfield.  The application was notified to 
surrounding properties and five (5) submissions were received. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 
 Floor space ratio 
 Stormwater 
 Neighbouring privacy 
 Street trees 

 
The non-compliances are acceptable given the compliance with the zone and development 
standards objectives, lack of environmental impacts, the applicants well-founded Clause 4.6 
request to vary a development standard and subject to the imposition of recommended 
conditions of consent. The application is recommended for approval.  
 

2. Proposal 
 
The proposal is for the demolition of all existing structures on the sites and construction of a 
three (3) storey residential flat building with 15 units and a basement car park with 18 car 
spaces. 
 

 

Picture 5:  Proposed street context. 

 

3. Site Description 
 
The subject sites are located on the eastern side of Tintern Road, between Norton Street to 
the north and Robert Street to the south.  The sites have a combined area of approximately 
1557sqm and are legally known as Lot B in DP 330071 and Lot 36 in DP 883. For the 
purposes of this report, the two sites will be referred to as ‘the subject site’. 
 
Currently 16 Tintern Road is occupied by a two (2) storey building and a detached structure 
at the rear which appears to contain a total of seven (7) units. 16A Tintern Road is 
undeveloped except for a carport structure. To the north and south, the subject site is 
adjoined by three (3) storey residential flat buildings. Tintern Road is largely characterised by 
three (3) storey residential flat buildings and several original two (2) storey detached dwelling 
houses. 
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The subject site is not identified as containing a heritage item or located within a heritage 
conservation area however there are a number of heritage items nearby including No. 39 
Prospect Road (I592 known as ‘House’) neighboring the south-east corner of the subject site 
and No. 9 Tintern Road (I309 known as ‘House’) to the south-west on the opposite side of 
Tintern Road. 
 

4. Background 
 

4(a) Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 

Application Proposal Decision & Date 
10.2001.379 Demolition of all building structures and 

construction of a new three-storey flat 
building containing 15 two-bedroom 
units and 1 one-bedroom unit and 
basement car parking. 

Refused – 19 June 2001 

10.2000.227 Residential apartments 13x2 and 5x3 
bedroom, above basement car parking 
level and demolition of house and 
consolidation of two lots, including 
removal of a tree 

Refused – 21 November 
2000 

10.1999.447 Proposed 2 storey (with base level 
parking) residential flat building. 
comprising of 7 units 

Refused – 7 November 1999 

10.1999.18 Erection of new 3 levels residential 
building with 8 units. 

Refused – 22 January 1999 

 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  

Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
1 May 2018 A request for additional information was sent to the applicant requesting 

the following: 
 Updated gross floor area calculations including all foyer areas. 
 Plans demonstrating that the units comply with the solar access 

and cross ventilation requirements of the ADG. 
 Reduction in the number of car parking spaces and inclusion of a 

car wash bay. 
 Dimensions on all plans. 
 Further details of the width, length and section of the vehicle 

ramp. 
 The distance from the waste storage area to the collection point 

be significantly reduced.  
28 May 2018 The applicant provided a written response and amended plans 

addressing all but one of Councils concerns. Most notably the applicant 
did not update the gross floor area calculations to include the foyer 
areas. The applicant put forth an argument that the entirety of the foyer 
areas should not be included in the calculations in accordance with the 
Standard Instrument definition of ‘gross floor area’. The applicant was 
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informed that Council staff did not agree that the definition would 
exclude portions of the foyer areas in this development and that as a 
Clause 4.6 variation to the gross floor area development standard was 
sought, the calculation of gross floor area must be consistent with 
Council’s calculations. 

2 August 2018 Further correspondence was sent to the applicant requesting the gross 
floor area calculations be updated as per the letter dated 1 May 2018. 

9 October 2018 The applicant provided updated gross floor area calculations which 
included the entirety of the foyer areas. In order to reduce the floor 
space ratio non-compliance, the applicant also provided amended 
drawings which reduced the buildings footprint and envelope. 

5 November 
2018 

The applicant provided revised basement level to ensure compliance 
with the relevant car parking provisions in the CIWDCP 2016. 
The applicant also provided an updated Clause 4.6 request. 

7 November 
2018 

The applicant provided revised sections and elevations which showed 
the natural ground level. 

 

5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 

5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 
 State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 State Environmental Planning Policy No 65—Design Quality of Residential Apartment 

Development 
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
 Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
 Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land  
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. CIWDCP 2016 provides controls 
and guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires that remediation works must be 
carried out in accordance with a Remediation Action Plan (RAP) as approved by the consent 
authority and any guidelines enforced under the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially 
contaminated the site and therefore it is considered that the site will not require remediation 
in accordance with SEPP 55.  
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5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy No 65—Design Quality of Residential 

Apartment Development  
 
The development is subject to the requirements of State Environmental Planning Policy No. 
65 – Design Quality of Residential Apartment Development (SEPP 65). SEPP 65 prescribes 
nine design quality principles to guide the design of residential apartment development and 
to assist in assessing such developments. The principles relate to key design issues 
including context and neighbourhood character, built form and scale, density, sustainability, 
landscape, amenity, safety, housing diversity and social interaction and aesthetics.  
 
A statement from a qualified Architect was submitted with the application verifying that they 
designed, or directed the design of, the development. The statement also provides an 
explanation that verifies how the design quality principles are achieved within the 
development and demonstrates, in terms of the Apartment Design Guide (ADG), how the 
objectives in Parts 3 and 4 of the guide have been achieved. 
 
The development is acceptable having regard to the nine design quality principles. 
 
Apartment Design Guide 
 
The Apartment Design Guide (ADG) contains objectives, design criteria and design 
guidelines for residential apartment development. In accordance with Clause 6A of the 
SEPP certain requirements contained within CIWDCP2016 do not apply. In this regard the 
objectives, design criteria and design guidelines set out in Parts 3 and 4 of the ADG prevail.  
 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Part 3D: Communal and Open Space 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for communal and open space: 
 Communal open space has a minimum area equal to 25% of the site. 
 Developments achieve a minimum of 50% direct sunlight to the principal usable part of 

the communal open space for a minimum of 2 hours between 9.00am and 3.00pm on 
21 June (mid-winter). 

 
Comment: The subject site has a total area of 1557sqm, thus requiring at least 389.25sqm 
of communal open space. The proposal has 364sqm (23.3%) of communal open space 
across two principal areas at the ground level – the landscaped ‘front setback’ fronting 
Tintern Road and the central forecourt. Although the proposed communal open space does 
not numerically comply with this part of the ADG, it is noted that the non-compliance is 
numerically small and that given the relatively small scale of the residential flat building (15 
units), large site (1557sqm), the extensive perimeter landscaped areas which cannot strictly 
be included as communal open space, and the provision of significantly oversized private 
open spaces for most units (most notably on the ground and second floors), the minor non-
compliance is considered acceptable in this instance. 
 
The supplied solar access diagrams demonstrate the principal usable part of the communal 
open space (which is considered to be the landscaped ‘front setback’ fronting Tintern Road) 
will receive at least 50% direct sunlight for 2 hours between 9.00am and 3.00pm during the 
winter solstice.  
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Part 3B: Orientation 
The ADG states that overshadowing of neighbouring properties is mininmised during mid-
winter. 
 
Comment: It is noted that the neighbouring residential flat building to the south at No. 18 
Tintern Road (No. 18) has extensive north-facing glazing (facing the subject site) which are 
setback approximately 3.2m from the common side boundary, and three (3) north-facing 
balconies which are setback approximately 2.5m from the common side boundary. 
 
Given the minimal setback of the existing building at No. 18 and the ‘borrowed’ amenity 
currently enjoyed because No. 16A Tintern Road is undeveloped, it is considered difficult to 
expect the existing level of solar access or amenity be maintained given the development 
potential of the subject site prescribed by the relevant planning controls.  
 
Nevertheless, the applicant has provided ‘sun-eye view’ diagrams at hourly intervals 
between 9.00am and 3.00pm during the winter solstice which demonstrate that the 
additional solar impacts on No. 18 Tintern Road will be minimal and almost entirely confined 
to the ground floor openings and balcony. The proposed 6m setback to the common 
boundary and ‘U-shaped’ footprint ensure that the solar impacts of the development on No. 
18 Tintern Road will be significantly minimised. 
 
Part 3E: Deep Soil Zones 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum requirements for deep soil zones: 
 

Site Area Minimum Dimensions Deep Soil Zone  
(% of site area) 

Less then 650m2 -  
 
7% 

650m2 - 1,500m2 3m 
Greater than 1,500m2 6m 
Greater than 1,500m2 with 
significant existing tree 
cover 

6m 

 
Comment: The subject site has a total area of 1557sqm, thus requiring 108.9sqm of deep 
soil zone. The proposal includes 194sqm (12.5%) of deep soil zone at the front of the site. 
 
Part 3F: Visual Privacy/Building Separation 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum required separation distances from buildings to 
the side and rear boundaries:  
 

Building Height Habitable rooms and 
balconies 

Non-habitable rooms 

Up to 12 metres (4 storeys) 6 metres 3 metres 
Up to 25 metres (5-8 
storeys) 

9 metres 4.5 metres 

Over 25 metres (9+ storeys) 12 metres 6 metres 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum required separation distances from buildings 
within the same site: 
 

Up to four storeys/12 metres 
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Room Types Minimum Separation 
Habitable Rooms/Balconies to Habitable Rooms/Balconies 12 metres 
Habitable Rooms to Non-Habitable Rooms 9 metres 
Non-Habitable Rooms to Non-Habitable Rooms 6 metres 

 
Comment: The proposed development is a three (3) storey building and has a maximum 
building height of 11.7m. The building has 6 metre setbacks to the side and rear boundaries 
and a 9.54m setback to the front boundary in accordance with this part of the ADG. 
 
As discussed elsewhere in this report, it is noted that the neighbouring residential flat 
building at No. 18 has extensive north-facing glazing (facing the subject site) which are 
setback approximately 3.2m from the common side boundary, and three (3) north-facing 
balconies which are setback approximately 2.5m from the common side boundary.  
 
As the proposed development has a ‘U-shaped’ configuration, the portion of the building 
approximately adjacent to the existing balconies of the building at No. 18 is setback 14.5m 
from the common boundary, reducing the developments impact on outlook, daylight access 
and visual bulk when viewed from No. 18. The southern elevation of the proposed 
development only contains relatively small windows relating to bedrooms which will not be 
subject to high levels of activity. The proposed balconies on the southern elevation are 
located at the eastern and western edges of the building and roughly align with the edges of 
the existing building at No. 18, thus minimising the opportunity for direct sightlines. As also 
previously discussed the proposal will maintain adequate solar access to No. 18. 
 
Although the intent of this part of the ADG is to provide a minimum 12m setback between 
buildings, given the constraints imposed by the siting of the existing building at No. 18 and 
the retention of acceptable neighbouring amenity as discussed above, it is considered 
unreasonable to expect the subject development to be setback a further ~3m from the 
common side boundary to ensure this is achieved. 
 
Although the ground floor elevated terraces are setback less than 6m from the common 
boundaries, they are not considered balconies and therefore not explicitly required to comply 
with the building separation requirements of this part of the ADG. 
 
The building has a ‘U’ shape configuration centred around a common forecourt. The portions 
of the building either side of the forecourt contain blank walls (with the exception of one 
bedroom window at first floor) and have a separation of 10m which achieves the required 9m 
in this part of the ADG. 
 
Part 3J: Bicycle and Car Parking 
 
In accordance with this part of the ADG, the bicycle and car parking provisions of the 
CIWDCP 2016 are to be referred to for rates and therefore is discussed elsewhere in this 
report. 
 
Part 4A: Solar and Daylight Access 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for solar and daylight access: 
 
 Living rooms and private open spaces of at least 70% of apartments in a building 

receive a minimum of 2 hours direct sunlight between 9.00am and 3.00pm at mid-
winter. 

 A maximum of 15% of apartments in a building receive no direct sunlight between 
9.00am and 3.00pm at mid-winter. 
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Comment: The supplied shadow solar access diagrams demonstrate that 13 (86%) of units 
will receive at least 2 hours of direct sunlight and that no units will receive no direct sunlight 
between 9.00am and 3.00pm during the winter solstice The proposed siting, setbacks and 
orientation contribute to the development achieving this level of solar access. 
 
Part 4B: Natural Ventilation 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for natural ventilation: 
 
 At least 60% of apartments are naturally cross ventilated in the first 9 storeys of the 

building. Apartments at 10 storeys or greater are deemed to be cross ventilated only if 
any enclosure of the balconies at these levels allows adequate natural ventilation and 
cannot be fully enclosed. 

 
Comment: 12 (80%) of the units will be naturally cross ventilated. 
 
Part 4C: Ceiling Heights 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum ceiling heights: 
 

Minimum Ceiling Height  
Habitable Rooms 2.7 metres 
Non-Habitable 2.4 metres 

 
Comment: All rooms have ceiling heights of 2.7 metres. 
 
Part 4D: Apartment Size  
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum apartment sizes: 
 

Apartment Type Minimum 
Internal Area 

Studio apartments 35m2 

1 Bedroom apartments 50m2 

2 Bedroom apartments 70m2 

3 Bedroom apartments 90m2 

 
Note: The minimum internal areas include only one bathroom. Additional bathrooms 
increase the minimum internal area by 5m2 each. A fourth bedroom and further additional 
bedrooms increase the minimum internal area by 12m2 each. 
 
Comment: All units comply with the minimum internal areas outlined in this part of the ADG. 
 
Part 4D: Apartment Layout 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for apartment layout requirements: 
 
 Every habitable room must have a window in an external wall with a total minimum 

glass area of not less than 10% of the floor area of the room. Daylight and air may not 
be borrowed from other rooms. 

 Habitable room depths are limited to a maximum of 2.5 x the ceiling height. 
 In open plan layouts (where the living, dining and kitchen are combined) the maximum 

habitable room depth is 8 metres from a window. 
 Master bedrooms have a minimum area of 10m2 and other bedrooms 9m2 (excluding 

wardrobe space). 
 Bedrooms have a minimum dimension of 3 metres (excluding wardrobe space). 
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 Living rooms or combined living/dining rooms have a minimum width of: 
 3.6 metres for studio and 1 bedroom apartments. 
 4 metres for 2 and 3 bedroom apartments. 

 
Comment: All habitable rooms have direct access to a glass area of not less than 10% of 
the floor area of the room. 
 
The development has proposed ceiling heights of 2.7m and therefore all habitable rooms are 
restricted to 6.75m with the exception of open plan living areas which are restricted to 8m. 
All habitable rooms and open plan living areas are consistent with the requirements of this 
part of the ADG.  
 
All master bedrooms (excluding wardrobe space) are at least 10sqm in area and all other 
bedrooms (excluding wardrobe space) are at least 9sqm in area. All bedrooms have a 
minimum dimension of 3m. 
 
All units have combined living/dining rooms all of which have a width of at least 3.6m for the 
1 bedroom units and 4 metres for the 2 and 3 bedroom units. 
 
Part 4E: Private Open Space and Balconies 
 
The ADG prescribes the following sizes for primary balconies of apartments: 
 

Dwelling Type Minimum Area Minimum Depth 

Studio apartments 4m2 - 
1 Bedroom apartments 8m2 2 metres 
2 Bedroom apartments 10m2 2 metres 
3+ Bedroom apartments 12m2 2.4 metres 

Note: The minimum balcony depth to be counted as contributing to the balcony area is 
1 metres. 
 

The ADG also prescribes for apartments at ground level or on a podium or similar structure, 
a private open space is provided instead of a balcony. It must have a minimum area of 15m2 
and a minimum depth of 3 metres. 
 
Comment: The size of all balconies on the first and second floors are in excess of the 
minimum area and minimum depth required by this part of the ADG. 
 
All ground floor units include private open spaces with an area of at least 15sqm. It is noted 
that Unit 5 has a minimum depth of 2.935m which although does not numerically comply with 
the required 3m is considered acceptable given the minor nature of the non-compliance and 
that the units private open space is significantly larger (24.3sqm) than that required by this 
part of the ADG (15sqm). 
 
Part 4F: Common Circulation and Spaces 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for common circulation and spaces: 
 
 The maximum number of apartments off a circulation core on a single level is 8. 

 
Comment: The development proposes a maximum of five (5) apartments off a single 
circulation core. 
 
Part 4G: Storage 
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The ADG prescribes the following storage requirements in addition to storage in kitchen, 
bathrooms and bedrooms: 
 

Apartment Type Minimum 
Internal Area 

Studio apartments 4m3 

1 Bedroom apartments 6m3 

2 Bedroom apartments 8m3 

3+ Bedroom apartments 10m3 

 
Note: At least 50% of the required storage is to be located within the apartment. 
 
Comment: Sufficient space has been provided in each unit and in the basement car park for 
storage. 
 
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 

2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application, which indicates that the proposal 
can meet the required reduction targets. An appropriate condition of consent has been 
recommended to ensure future compliance with these targets. 
 
5(a)(iv) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
 
An assessment has been made of the matters set out in Clause 20 of the Sydney Regional 
Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. It is considered that the carrying out 
of the proposed development is generally consistent with the objectives of the Plan and 
would not have an adverse effect on environmental heritage, the visual environmental, the 
natural environment and open space and recreation facilities. 
 
5(a)(v) Ashfield Local Environment Plan 2013 (ALEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Ashfield Local 
Environmental Plan 2013. 
 
The site is located with the R3 – Medium Density Residential zone. The proposal is defined 
as a ‘residential flat building’ which is permissible with consent in the zone. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard (maximum) Proposal % of non 

compliance 
Compliances 

Floor Space Ratio 
Permissible:    
0.7:1 (1089.9sqm)  

0.76:1 
(1178.6sqm) 

7.8% No 

Height of Building 
Permissible: 
12.5m 

11.7m N/A Yes 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard: 
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 Floor space ratio 
 

The applicant seeks a variation to the floor space ratio development standard under Clause 
4.4 of the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2011 by 7.8% (88.7 sqm).  
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes. 
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 
2011. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
applicable local environmental plan justifying the proposed contravention of the development 
standard which is summarised as follows: 
 
 The proposed built form is consistent with the existing residential flat buildings 

surrounding the site and the wider context of Tintern Road. 
 The units achieve very good internal amenity. 
 The proposal will have an acceptable outcome for traffic generation and will not 

unreasonably impact on the functionality of the road network. 
 The proposed additional density will not create any significant additional amenity 

impacts on neighboring properties compared to a compliant scheme. 
 The proposed variation assists with meeting housing needs of the community. 

 
The applicant’s written rational adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there 
are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development 
standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R3 – Medium Density Zone, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the 
applicable local environmental plan for the following reasons: 
 

 The proposal is for a residential flat building with a mixture of one, two and three 
bedroom units which will provide a variety of housing types and for the general 
housing needs of the community. 

It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the floor space ratio development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the applicable local environmental plan for the following reasons: 
 

 The proposal is consistent with the density, height and intensity of existing 
neighbouring development as well as existing development on Tintern Road which is 
largely characterised by three (3) storey residential flat buildings. 

 Given the scale of the development, is consistent with the predominate character of 
Tintern Road, the proposal will not significantly adversely impact upon nearby 
heritage items. 

 As discussed elsewhere in this report, subject to the imposition of conditions the 
proposal will maintain adequate neighbouring amenity, solar access, privacy and 
outlook. 

 The proposed three (3) storey development has an appropriate visual relationship 
with the two existing neigbouring residential flat buildings. The proposed ridge height 
is set between that at No. 18 Tintern Road to the south and No. 12-14 Tintern Road 
to the north, reinforcing the gradual stepping down of the buildings and slope of the 
land along this side of Tintern Road from south to north. 
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The contravention of the development standard does not raise any matter of significance for 
State and Regional Environmental Planning. Council may assume the concurrence of the 
Director-General under the Planning Circular PS 18-003 issued in February 2018 in 
accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(b) of the applicable local environmental plan. 
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the applicable local environmental plan. For the reasons outlined above, 
there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from the floor space ratio 
development standard and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
Heritage 
 
The subject site is not identified as containing a heritage item and is not located in a heritage 
conservation area. The subject site is in the vicinity of a number of heritage items including 
No. 39 Prospect Road (I592 known as ‘House’) neighboring the south-east corner of the 
subject site and No. 9 Tintern Road (I309 known as ‘House’) to the south-west on the 
opposite side of Tintern Road. 
 
The development will be setback approximately 20m from the listed house at No. 39 
Propsect Road and approximately 30m from the listed house at No. 9 Tintern Road. Given 
the separation to the listed items, it is considered that the proposed works have been 
appropriately designed as to not impact upon the heritage significance of the building in 
accordance with Clause 5.10(4) of the LEP.  
 
Appropriate documentation regarding heritage management and impacts upon heritage 
significance have been prepared and submitted as part of this development application. This 
documentation has been reviewed and considered acceptable given the context and 
proximity of the listed items within the vicinity of the subject site in accordance with Clause 
5.10(5) of the LEP. 
 

5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
Draft Environment SEPP 
 
The NSW government has been working towards developing a new State Environmental 
Planning Policy (SEPP) for the protection and management of our natural environment. The 
Explanation of Intended Effect (EIE) for the Environment SEPP was on exhibition from 31 
October 2017 until the 31 January 2018. The EIE outlines changes to occur, implementation 
details, and the intended outcome. It considers the existing SEPPs proposed to be repealed 
and explains why certain provisions will be transferred directly to the new SEPP, amended 
and transferred, or repealed due to overlaps with other areas of the NSW planning system.  
 
This consolidated SEPP proposes to simplify the planning rules for a number of water 
catchments, waterways, urban bushland and Willandra Lakes World Heritage Property. 
Changes proposed include consolidating the seven existing SEPPs including Sydney 
Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. The proposed 
development would be consistent with the intended requirements within the Draft 
Environment SEPP. 
 

5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Comprehensive Inner West Development Control Plan (CIWDCP) 2016.  
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DCP 2016 – Section 2, Chapter A, Part 5 – Parking 
Control No. Control Standard Proposed   Compliance 
DS2.1 Bicycle and motor 

cycle parking 
1 per 10 flats 7 bicycle spaces are 

provided in a room in the 
basement level. 

Yes 

 
DCP 2016 – Section 2, Chapter F, Part 5 – Residential Flat Buildings 
Control No. Control Standard Proposed   Compliance 
DS2.1 Streetscape Each Development Application is to 

be supported by a 
Streetscape Assessment. 

A Streetscape Assessment 
has been provided. As 
discussed elsewhere in this 
report, the development 
responds to existing 
development on Tintern 
Road. 

Yes 

DS5.2 Building height The height of the finished floor level 
of the first floor, not being a floor at 
ground level, is not to exceed a 
height of 3.4 metres measured 
vertically above any point at natural 
ground level, in order not to have 
overly exposed basement car 
parking. 

The finished floor level of the 
first floor exceeds 3.4m. See 
discussion below. 

No 
(considered 
acceptable) 

DS7.1 Setbacks - front The main front face of the building 
is setback within 20% of that of the 
average of immediately adjoining 
properties 

The proposed front setback 
aligns with the neighbouring 
buildings. 

Yes 

DS8.1 
DS8.2 
DS8.4 

Setbacks – side 
and rear 

Development does not cause a 
significant adverse amenity impact 
on adjoining properties. 
Development enables the provision 
of a 2m side setback containing 
deep soil planting. 
Rear setbacks include adequate 
provision of green space between 
adjoining properties. 

As discussed elsewhere in 
this report, the proposed 
setbacks comply with the 
requirements of the ADG 
and will maintain adequate 
neighbouring amenity. 
Generally 2m of deep soil 
planting has been proposed 
along the side boundaries. 
The developments external 
face has a 6m setback from 
the rear boundary, of which 
3m is communal landscaped 
area and the other 3m is 
landscaped private open 
space associated with Units 
3 and 4. 

Yes 

DS9.1 
DS9.2 
DS9.3 

Car parking 1 space per dwelling 
1 visitor space per 4 dwellings 
1 car wash bay 
1 accessible car space for each 
accessible or adaptable unit 

The proposal included 15 
resident car spaces (3 of 
which are accessible), 3 
visitor car spaces and 1 car 
wash bay in accordance with 
this part of the plan. 

Yes 

DS16.1 
DS16.5 

Stormwater 
drainage 

OSD required. 
Compliance with Council’s 
Stormwater Management Code 
(1996). 

Council’s Engineers support 
the supplies stormwater 
drainage plan which 
includes OSD.  
 
A condition of consent has 
been recommended 
requiring a downstream 
easement for the stormwater 
drainage. 

Yes 

DS18.1 Fence and walls Front fences and walls are 
compatible with the streetscape, in 
particular those of adjoining 
properties. 

The front fence is solid and 
1.2m in height. 

Yes 
 
 

DS9.1 Waste Garbage and recycling facilities on 
the premises shall be provided in 
accordance with the requirements 

The proposed waste storage 
areas and waste 
management plan have 

Yes  
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of Part C3- Waste Management of 
Inner West DCP 2016, and 
the specific requirements of any 
other Part of this DCP applicable to 
the development. 

been reviewed and 
supported by Council’s 
Waste Unit subject to the 
imposition of conditions of 
consent.  
 
The proposed bin storage 
area is in close proximity to 
the south facing windows of 
Unit 04. To minimise 
potential amenity impacts on 
the bedrooms, it is a 
recommended condition of 
consent that further 
treatment to the bin storage 
areas northern edge be 
included to adequately 
reduce the possible amenity 
impacts (odour, noise etc) to 
the satisfaction of Council. 

 
Further discussions: 
 
Privacy 
 
As discussed elsewhere in this report, the proposed setbacks comply with the ADG which 
will ensure adequate visual privacy is maintained. 
 
It is noted that due to the slope of the land, the rear ground floor private open spaces of 
Units 3 and 4 are elevated approximately 500mm above the existing ground level. To ensure 
the visual privacy of the neighbouring properties is not unreasonably effected by these 
terraces, it is a recommended condition of consent that privacy screens with a height of 1.6m 
above the ground finished floor level (RL 42850) and an opacity of 50% be provided around 
the perimeter of the private open spaces of Units 3 and 4.  
 
The top floor rooftop terraces facing the eastern (rear) boundary associated with Units 13 
and 14 contain perimeter planter boxes which will minimise opportunities for overlooking and 
ensure adequate visual privacy is maintained. 
 
Privacy concerns are raised over the south-facing ground floor bedrooms of Units 04 and 05 
and their proximity to the communal staircases leading to the basement. As such, it is a 
recommended condition of consent that the south-facing windows of the ground floor 
bedrooms closest to the central communal open space of Units 04 and 05 are to have sill 
heights of 1.6m above the ground floor FFL (RL42850). 
 
Building Height 
 
It is noted that the finished floor level of the first floor has a varying height above the natural 
ground level being 3.5 metres at the front and 4.1 metres at the rear of the building. The 
varying heights are due to the slope of the land which falls approximately 1.2m from Tintern 
Road to the rear boundary. 
 
It is noted that the proposed ground, first and second floor finished floor levels roughly align 
with those of the two neighbouring residential flat buildings at Nos. 12-14 and 18 Tintern 
Road. It is also noted that the existing residential flat building on the neighbouring site to the 
north (No. 12-14 Tintern Road) has a significantly exposed basement/lower-ground level and 
as a result has a finished first floor level greater than 3.4m and not dissimilar to that 
proposed in the subject development. 
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Given the context of the site, the slope of the land, and that the proposed development 
complies with the building height in storeys and metres controls, the proposed basement 
carpark will not be overly exposed when viewed from the public domain and is considered 
acceptable in this respect. 
 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 

5(e) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
The site is zoned R3 – Medium Density Residential. Provided that any adverse effects on 
adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered suitable to accommodate the 
proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the assessment of the 
application. 
 

5(f) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Comprehensive Inner West DCP 2016 
for a period of 28 days to surrounding properties.  A total of five (5) submissions were 
received.   
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 

‐ Stormwater – see Section 5(c) and 6(a) 
‐ Privacy implications – see Section 5(a)(ii) and 5(c)  
‐ Floor space ratio non-compliance and excessive building size – see Section (5)(a)(v) 
‐ Building separation/setbacks – see Section 5(a)(ii) and 5(c) 
‐ Removal of trees – see Section 6(a) 
‐ Traffic/parking impact – see Section 5(c) 
‐ View loss – see Section 5(a)(ii) 
‐ Heritage – see Section 5(a)(v) 
‐ Basement protrudes excessively above the natural ground level – see Section 5(c) 

 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue:   Insufficient landscaping/deep soil areas. 
Comment:  As discussed, the development results in 12.5% of the site area being 
designated as deep soil planting far in excess of the 7% required by the ADG.  
 
Issue:   Excessive provision of on-site car parking. 
Comment:  As discussed elsewhere in this report, the proposal was revised to reduce the 
number of proposed car spaces so as to comply with the minimum number required in the 
CIWDCP 2016. 
 
Issue:   Impact on traffic and street parking. 
Comment:  As discussed elsewhere in this report, the proposal provides on-site car 
parking in accordance with the requirements of the CIWDCP 2016 which is considered to 
adequate to allay any significant impacts on street parking. 
 
Issue:   Impact of construction on street trees. 
Comment:  A condition of consent has been recommended to ensure the protection of the 
nearby street trees. 
 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

307 of 603 

5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 

6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
‐ Development Engineer – Concern was raised that the proposed relocation of the 

existing street power pole to facilitate the new driveway might result in significant 
pruning or removal of the existing mature street trees. A deferred commencement 
condition has been recommended requiring future tree pruning investigations and 
recommendations to be assessed and approved by Council’s Tree Officer.  A deferred 
commencement condition has also been recommended requiring the creation of an 
easement for drainage over downstream properties due to the slope of the land to the 
rear. Concerns were initially raised about the insufficient car parking in the basement 
level as required by the CIWDCP 2016. As discussed the design was revised to 
provide car parking in accordance with the CIWDCP 2016. 

‐ Waste – Council’s Waste Unit raised some initial concerns chiefly about the distance 
of the waste storage area to the collection point and the lack of any bulky goods 
storage area. The applicant subsequently provided amended drawings which provided 
a screened waste storage area adjacent to Tintern Road and a bulky goods storage 
area in the basement. Council’s Waste Unit were satisfied with the amendments and 
raised no further issues.  

 
‐ Trees – No objection was raised subject to the imposition of recommended standard 

conditions of consent relating to tree protection and on-going management 

6(b) External 
 
Nil. 
 

7. Section 94 Contributions  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
 
The contribution is based on 15 units - 5 x units <60sqm, 8 x units 60-84sqm, and 2 x units 
>84sqm. 
 
Little information has been supplied regarding the existing building on the subject site. It 
appears the buildings at 16 Tintern Road contain a total of seven (7) units however due to 
the lack of information provided by the applicant and in Council records, a credit for 1 
dwelling house can only be applied. If further information can be provided to Council 
demonstrating that consent has previously been granted for more than one dwelling, the 
credits applied to the contributions can be reviewed by way of a future Section 4.55 
modification. 
 
A financial contribution would be required for the development under Ashfield Section 94 
Contributions Plans as follows: 
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  Community Infrastructure Type Contribution   
    

  Local Roads 
 

$4,731.63   

    

  Local Public Transport Facilities 
 

$8,952.66   

    

  Local Car Parking Facilities 
 

$0.00   

    

  Local Open Space and Recreation Facilities $144,104.28   

    

  Local Community Facilities 
 

$7,587.78   

    

  Plan Preparation and Administration $7,153.25   

    

   
TOTAL $172,529.60   

8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Comprehensive Inner West Development 
Control Plan 2016. The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity 
of adjoining premises and the streetscape. The application is considered suitable for the 
issue of a deferred commencement consent subject to the imposition of appropriate terms 
and conditions. 
 

9 Recommendation 
 
A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel (IWLPP) approve a variation to the floor space 

ratio development standard prescribed by clause 4.4 in the Ashfield Local Environmental 
Plan (2013), as it is satisfied that the applicant’s written request has adequately 
addressed the matters required to be demonstrated by Clause 4.6 of that Plan, and the 
proposed development would be in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of that particular standard and objectives for development within the zone 

B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as the 
consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979, grant consent to Development Application No: D.2017.263.1 for the demolition of 
existing structures and construction of a 3 storey, 15 room residential flat building with 
basement carpark at 16 and 16A Tintern Road, Ashfield subject to the conditions listed in 
Attachment A below. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B- Plans of Proposed Development 
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Attachment C – Clause 4.6 Exemption to Development Standards  
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